Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 07356-Patent

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original docur	nent(s) or copy(ies).
Name of conveying party(ies);	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Peter Samuel Vogel	Gaia Technology Pty Ltd.
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes 図 No	Level 2
3. Nature of conveyance:	89 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000
■ Assignment	
☐ Merger	Australia
☐ Security Agreement	
☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:	
Execution Date: 2/28/2006	A - 1/1/2
	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes 图 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:
	6,188,325
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
SCOTT C. HARRIS	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40
Fish & Richardson P.C.	□ Enclosed
12390 El Camino Real San Diego, California 92130	■ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Scott C. Harris	/
Reg. No. 32,030	
Name of Person Signing Signature	May 31, 2006
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 6	
- To the state of	

10636222,doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

May 31, 2006

Date of Transmission

Signature :

Jennifer H. Payne
Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

DATENT

PATENT

700267756

REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0288



Deed of Acknowledgement and Assignment (1)

BETWEEN

PETER SAMUEL VOGEL

AND

GAIA TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD (ACN 113 051 111)



SIMPSONS SOLICITORS
Suite 1202
135 Macquarie Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000
AUSTRALIA

Telephone:

61 2 9247 3473

Facsimile:

61 2 9247 3442

www.simpsons.com.au

() V

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0289

Deed of Acknowledgement and Assignment

DATED:

25 February 2006

BETWEEN: PETER SAMUEL VOGEL of 30 Adeline St Faulconbridge NSW 2776 (the "Assignor"):

AND:

GAIA TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD (ACN 113 051 111) of L2, 84 Pitt St, Sydney 2000 ("Gaia

Technology').

DEED:

1. **Definitions**

- 1.1 In this deed, except to the extent the context otherwise requires:
 - "Encumbrances" includes a mortgage, charge, lien and any other third party interest; (a)
 - "Intellectual Property Rights" Includes, without limitation, any and all beneficial and legal (b) ownership and intellectual and industrial protection rights throughout the world, both present and future, including rights in respect of or in connection with any confidential information, trade secrets or know-how; copyright and rights in the nature of or analogous to copyright inventions, discoveries or new processes; mariners, methods or processes of manufacture; methods or principles of construction; computer programs; integrated circuits, circuit layouts or semiconductor chip layouts or designs; plans, drawings or designs; technical or engineering information or documenta; patents, patent applications (including any divisions, continuations, continuations in part, extensions and foreign equivalents thereof) and includes any right to apply for the registration of such rights and includes all renewals and extensions.

2. Acknowledgement that Mr Vogel was an employee of Right Hemisphere Pty Limited

- 2.1 Mr Vogel acknowledges and warrants that:
 - he was an employee of Right Hemisphere Pty Limited (ACN 003 516 630) during the period 16 (a) May 1988 to 1 March 2003 (the "RH Employment Period");
 - (b) during the RH Employment Period, he developed all Intellectual Property Rights incorporated in or connected with the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule 1;
 - (c) he is aware that by deed of assignment dated 30 January 2001, Right Hemisphere Pty Limited assigned all Intellectual Property Rights in the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule 1 to VideoZap Pty Limited (ACN 093 767 367); and
 - as at 30 January 2001, Right Hemisphere Pty Limited was the owner of all right, title and (d) interest in all Intellectual Property Rights in the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule 1 free of all Encumbrances and had the right to assign those rights to VideoZap Pty Limited.
- Ż.2 To the extent that Mr Vogel retains any rights, title or interest in the intellectual Property Rights incorporated in or connected with the patent set out in Item 7 and Item 9 of Schedule 1 and the patent application set out in Item 8 of Schedule 1, Mr Vogel hereby assigns all such rights, title and interest to Gaia Technology free of all Encumbrances.
- 3. Acknowledgement that Mr Vogel was an employee of VideoZap Pty Limited
- 3.7 Mr Vogel acknowledges and warrants that:
 - (a) he was an employee of VideoZap Pty Limited (ACN 093 767 367) during the period 14 July 2000 to 1 February 2005 (the "VideoZap Employment Period");
 - during the VideoZap Employment Períod he developed; **(b)**

PATENT **REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0290**

- all Intellectual Property Rights incorporated in or connected with Australian Provisional (1) Patent Application Number 2004900624; and
- certain Intellectual Property Rights associated with electronic program guides and (ii) personal video recorders;
- he is aware that, pursuant to an agreement for sale of assets dated 16 March 2005 between (c) ZapTV Pty Limited (ACN 093 767 367) (administrators appointed), Daniel Civil and Peter Regers, Gaiz Technology and Mr Vogel, ZapTV Pty Limited sold all its right, title and interest in Australian Provisional Patent Application Number 2004900624 and the Intellectual Property Rights described in clause 3.1(b)(ii) to Gala Technology; and
- ZapTV Pty Limited was the owner of all right, title and Interest in the Intellectual Property Rights (d) set out in clauses 3.1(b)(i) and 3.1(b)(ii) free from all Encumbrances and had the right to assign those rights to Gaia Technology.
- To the extent that Mr Vogel retains any rights, title or interest in the Intellectual Property Rights set out in 3.2 clauses set out in clauses 3.1(b)(i) and 3.1(b)(ii), Mr Vogel hereby assigns all such rights, title and interest to Gala Technology free of all Encumbrances.
- 4. Execution of documents
- 4.1 Promptly, upon the request of Gaia Technology, Mr Vogel consents that he will:
 - execute and deliver all necessary forms of assignment as required by the law in force in each of the jurisdictions in which the Patents or any part thereof is or may be registered in order to perfect registration of the Patents or any part thereof or to prove or perfect a chain of title; and
 - answer any requisition relating to this deed or any fact, matter or thing contemplated by it or (b) raised by any competent authority in any jurisdiction in which the Patent or any part thereof is or may be registered.

This deed is governed by the law of New South Wales. Mr Vogel submits to the jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.

EXECUTED as a deed in New South Wales.

SIGNED by PETER SAMUEL VOGEL in the presence) af:

Signature of Peter Vogel

<u>プロスのいっといっと</u>

Full name of witness (print)

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0291

SIGNED for and on behalf of GAIA TECHNOLOGY) PTY LTD by authority of the directors in the presence

of.

Signature of orect

PATENT

REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0292

SCHEDULE 1

- Australian Complete Patent Number 611709 titled 'Selective Video Playing System';
- United States Patent Number 4,930,158 titled 'Selective Video Playing System';
- United Kingdom Patent Number 2,209,427 titled 'Selective Video Playing System';
- Austrellan Complete Patent Number 61 1710 titled 'Automatic Censorship Of Video Programmes';
- United States Patent Number 4,930,160 titled 'Automatic Censorship Of Video Programmes';
- United Kingdom Patent Number 2,209,417 titled 'Automatic Censorship Of Video Programmes';
- Australian Complete Patent Number 636149 titled 'Television Program Selection';
- Australian Provisional Patent Application Number PQ4693 titled 'Video Recorder Scheduling';
- United States Patent Number 6,188,325 titled 'Long Distance Remote Control'.

PV

PATENT

REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0293